

**Maine Supreme Judicial Court
Sitting as the Law Court**

Docket No. Cum-24-421

State of Maine,

Appellee,

v.

Townsend Thorndike,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the
Unified Criminal Docket, Cumberland County

Appellant's Brief

Tyler J. Smith, Bar No. 4526
LIBBY O'BRIEN KINGSLEY & CHAMPION, LLC
62 Portland Road, Suite 17
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 985-1815
tsmith@lokllc.com

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Case	6
Questions Presented	14
Argument	15
I. The trial court erred by admitting the CAC video as evidence under 16 M.R.S. § 358 because it was unconstitutionally enacted as emergency legislation.	15
A. Thorndike preserved his argument to the trial court.	15
B. Enacting 16 M.R.S. § 358(5) as emergency legislation taking immediate effect violated article IV, section 16 of the Maine Constitution.	15
C. This Court should restore the status quo that would have existed but for the trial court’s error.	21
II. 16 M.R.S. § 358(5) violates separation of powers as applied to Thorndike.	22
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bouchard v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 2015 ME 50, 115 A.3d 92	15
<i>Burr v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2020 ME 130, 240 A.3d 371.....	22, 23
<i>Dep't of Corr. v. Superior Court</i> , 622 A.2d 1131 (Me. 1993)	23
<i>Dupuis v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 2025 ME 6, ¶ 22, -- A.3d --	22, 23
<i>In re Dunleavy</i> , 2003 ME 124, 838 A.2d 338.....	22, 23
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 145 A.2d 250 (Me. 1958).....	17
<i>In re Ross</i> , 428 A.2d 858 (Me. 1981)	23
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825)	23
<i>MacImage of Me., LLC v. Androscoggin Cnty.</i> , 2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975	19
<i>Morris v. Goss</i> . 83 A.2d 556 (Me. 1951)	16, 17, 18
<i>New England Outdoor Ctr. v. Comm'r of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 2000 ME 66, 748 A.2d 1009	23
<i>Op. of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court</i> , 680 A.2d 444 (Me. 1996).....	17
<i>Payne v. Graham</i> , 107 A. 709 (Me. 1919)	16, 20

<i>State v. Beeler</i> , 2022 ME 47, 281 A.3d 637.....	6, 14, 19
<i>State v. Eaton</i> , 577 A.2d 1162 (Me. 1990)	17
<i>Verrill v. Sec’y of State</i> , 1997 ME 82, 693 A.2d 336	16, 17

Statutes

1 M.R.S. § 302.....	6, 18, 19
4 M.R.S. § 57	19
16 M.R.S. § 358.....	passim
16 M.R.S. § 358(5)	passim
17-A M.R.S. § 1103(1-A)(A).....	6
P.L. 2023, ch. 193.....	18
P.L. 2024, ch. 646 (effective Apr. 22, 2024).....	11
P.L. 2024, ch. 646, ¶ D-1.	12
Res. 1907, c. 121 (1909)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. III, § 1.....	22
Me. Const. art. III, § 2	22
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1.....	23
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 16.....	15, 16, 17, 18
Me. Const. art. VI, § 1.....	18, 23

Legislative Materials

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (oral testimony of Christina L [REDACTED]).....11

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (oral testimony of Meghan Maloney)..... 20

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (oral testimony of Senator Carney).....11

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (testimony of Benjamin S [REDACTED] of Limerick, Maine)..... 9

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (testimony of Christina L [REDACTED] of Windham, Maine)..... 9, 10

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (testimony of Maeghan Maloney)..... 8

An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts and Errors in the Laws of
Maine: Hearing on L.D. 2290 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Judiciary,
131st Legis. (2024) (testimony of Sonja Jade of Old Orchard Beach,
Maine) 10

Comm. Amend. to LD 2290, No. H982 (131st Legis. 2024)..... 7

L.D. 2290 (“An Act to Correct Inconsistencies, Conflicts, and Errors in the
Laws of Maine”) (131st Legis. 2024)..... 7, 24

Maine House Paper No. 1478 (131st Legis. 2024)..... 7

Rules

M.R.U. Crim. P. 12(c)..... 24
